
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

DEPARTMENT OF FISHERIES


LOK SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 2354

TO BE ANSWERED ON 10TH DECEMBER, 2024

Implementation of PMMSY in Karnataka

     2354.    Shri B Y Raghavendra:

Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING, मत्स्यपालन,

पशुपालन और डेयरी मंत्री be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has recently carried out any study for implementation of the Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana (PMMSY) in Karnataka and if so, the details thereof;

(b) the total funds allocated and utilized during the last three years and the current year in Karnataka, district-wise;

(c) the details of latest status of the approved activities/projects components-wise under the scheme during the said period in Karnataka, district-wise; and

(d) the details of total number of beneficiaries during the said period in Karnataka, district-

wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING:


(SHRI RAJIV RANJAN SINGH ALIAS LALAN SINGH)


(a) to (d): The Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana (PMMSY) is under implementation for the period of five years from FY 2020-21 to 2024-25. Under PMMSY, during last four years (2020-21 to 2023-24) and current financial year (2024-25) the

Department of Fisheries, Government of India has accorded approval to the fisheries proposals of Government of Karnataka at a total cost of Rs. 1056.34 crore. The activities approved include interventions towards enhancing fish production, productivity, strengthening of cold chain facilities, establishment of fisheries infrastructure projects and fisheries management.


The PMMSY is implemented through respective State Government/Union Territories wherein district wise approval, beneficiary identification are done by the State/UT Government. The Government of Karnataka has been implementing the projects approved under PMMSY and submitting the Utilization Certificate & progress report on regular basis. The details of funds utilized, activities under implementation and number of beneficiaries covered component-wise, district wise under PMMSY during last three years as reported by Government of Karnataka is Annexed.


Annexure

Statement referred in the part (a) to (d) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.2354 for answer on 10th December, 2024 put in by Shri B Y Raghavendra regarding ‘Implementation of PMMSY in Karnataka’.

Rs.in lakh

Sl.

No

District Name Funds

utilized

Activities under implementation Beneficiaries

benefited

1. Bagalkote 102.99 Fish kiosk, New Ponds, freshwater aquaculture, Motorcycle with Icebox,

Circulatory Aquaculture System (RAS),

Cycle with Ice box, Three wheelers with Ice box.

69

2. Bangalore Rural 227.12 RAS, Biofloc Ponds, New Grow- out Pond, Fish Value- Added Enterprises Units,

Motorcycle with Icebox, Cycle with Icebox.

21

3.  Bangalore

Urban

1551.3 Biofloc Ponds, Fish Kiosks, Ice Plant/ Cold Storage, New Ponds, RAS, Live fish vending Centre, Insulated Vehicle,

Refrigerator Vehicle, Three Wheeler with Ice Box, Cycle with Icebox, Freshwater aquaculture, Ornamental Fish Unit, Matsya

Seva Kendras.

150

4. Belagavi 247.22 Biofloc Ponds, RAS, New Grow- out Ponds, Insulated Truck, Motorcycle with Icebox,

Three- wheeler with Icebox, Fish Kiosks, Freshwater aquaculture, Refrigerated vehicle, Backyard Ornamental Fish

Rearing.

79

5. Bellary 760.2 Fish Kiosks, New- Grow out Ponds, New Ponds, RAS, Insulated Vehicle, Motorcycle with Icebox, Three- wheeler with Icebox,

Biofloc Ponds, New Rearing Ponds,

Freshwater Hatchery, Freshwater

Aquaculture.

143

6. Bidar 554.84 New Ponds, Freshwater Aquaculture, RAS, Cage Culture, Insulated Vehicle, Motorcycle with Icebox, Three- wheeler with Icebox,

Biofloc Ponds.

103

7. Chamarajanagar 223.56 New Rearing Ponds, New Ponds, RAS, Stocking Fingerlings in Reservoirs, Cycle with Icebox, Motorcycle with Icebox, Three-

wheeler with Icebox, Biofloc Ponds,

Freshwater Aquaculture(Composite fish culture).

65


8. Chikkaballapur 839.96 Biofloc Ponds, Fish Kiosks, New Ponds, RAS, Cycle with Icebox, Motorcycle with Icebox, Three- wheeler with Icebox, Freshwater Aquaculture, Ornamental Fish Units, Integrated Ornamental Fish Units.


75


9. Chikkamagalur 32.32 New Grow out Pond, Motorcycle with Icebox, Three- Wheeler with Icebox, RAS, Freshwater Aquaculture, Cycle with Icebox.

24

10. Chitradurga 217.65 New Ponds, Insulated Vehicle, Motorcycle with Icebox, RAS, Freshwater Aquaculture, Three- wheeler with Icebox.

36

11. Dakshina

Kannada

2329.42 Deep Sea Fishing, Fish Kiosks, RAS, Cages in Reservoirs, Boats & Nets, Motorcycle with Icebox, Communication and tracking devices, Cold Storage, Insulated Vehicle, Three- wheeler with Icebox, Safety Kits, Bivalve Cultivation, support during fish ban.

3569*

12. Davangere 183.96 New Ponds, Freshwater Aquaculture, RAS, Motorcycle with Icebox, Three- wheeler with Icebox, Fish Kiosks.

48

13. Dharwad 185.96 New Ponds, RAS, Insulated Vehicle, Three-

wheeler with Icebox, Motorcycle with

Icebox, Input subsidy (Freshwater

Aquaculture).

23

14. Gadag 443.79 New Ponds, Insulated Vehicle, Motorcycle with Icebox, Three wheelers with Icebox,

Fish Kiosks, RAS, Freshwater Hatchery,

Freshwater Aquaculture.

80

15. Hassan 353.21 New Ponds, RAS, Motorcycle with Icebox,

Three- wheeler with Icebox, Live Fish

Vending Center, Insulated vehicle.

72

16. Haveri 95.79 New Freshwater Hatchery, New Ponds,

RAS, Motorcycle with Icebox, Three-

wheeler with Icebox.

18

17. Kalburgi 778.93 New Ponds, Motorcycle with Icebox, Cold

Storage, RAS, Freshwater Aquaculture,

Cycle with Icebox, Insulated Vehicle, Three-

wheeler with Icebox, Biofloc Ponds, Fish

Kiosks, New Grow- out Ponds.

173

18. Kodagu 181.11 New Grow- out Ponds, Freshwater

Aquaculture, Three- wheeler with Icebox,

Cycle with Icebox, Fish Kiosks, Biofloc

Ponds, Integrated Ornamental Fish Unit,

RAS, Insulated Vehicle.

246

19. Kolar 247.38 New Grow- out ponds, Biofloc Ponds, RAS,

Fish Kiosks, Insulated Vehicle, Live Fish

Vending Centres, Motorcycle with Icebox,

Three- wheeler with Icebox.

44

20. Koppal 380.69 New Grow- out Ponds, Freshwater

Aquaculture, Biofloc Ponds, Motorcycle with

Icebox, Cold Storage, Three- wheeler with

Icebox, Insulated Vehicle.

176

21. Mandya 242.9 New Grow- out Pond, New Rearing Ponds,

Freshwater Aquaculture, Biofloc Ponds,

Fish Kiosks, RAS, Insulated Vehicle,

Motorcycle with Icebox, Three- wheeler with

Icebox, Installation of Cages with

Reservoirs.

88


22. Mysore 342.30 New Grow- out Ponds, Biofloc Ponds,

Motorcycle with Icebox, Insulated Vehicle,

Fish Kiosks, RAS, Three- wheeler with

Icebox.

124

23. Raichur 1497.2 New Ponds, New Grow-out Ponds, RAS,

Freshwater Aquaculture, Refrigerated

Vehicle, Fish Kiosks.

239

24. Ramanagara 691.8 New Ponds, RAS, Insulated Vehicle,

Motorcycle with Icebox, Fish Kiosks, Biofloc

Ponds, Freshwater Aquaculture, Three-

wheeler with Icebox, Cold Storage Plant.

98

25. Shivamoga 179.27 Fish Seed Rearing Pond, New Grow-out

Pond, Motorcycle with Icebox, Fish Kiosks,

Insulated Vehicle, Three-wheeler with

Icebox, Medium- scale ornamental unit.

142

26. Tumkur 1890.85 New- Grow out Ponds, Freshwater

Aquaculture, RAS, Motorcycle with Icebox,

Three-wheeler with Icebox, Biofloc Ponds,

Cold Storage, Live Fish vending Centres,

Insulated vehicle.

201

27. Udupi 1742.68 RAS, New Grow-out Ponds, Ice plant/ Cold

Storage, Insulated Vehicle, Communication and Tracking Devices, Safety Kits, Bivalve

Cultivation, Live Fish Vending Centres,

Three-wheeler with Icebox, Refrigerated

Vehicle, support during fish ban.

28616*

28. Uttara Kannada 1034.19 Bivalve Cultivation, Cold Storage,

Installation of Cages in Reservoirs, Three wheeler with Icebox, RAS, Boats and

Nets(Traditional Fishermen), Insulated

Vehicles, Motorcycle with Icebox, support

during fish ban.

16259*

29. Vijayanagara 1.99 New Ponds, Motorcycle with Icebox. 2

30. Vijayapura 648.12 Biofloc Ponds, New Ponds, RAS,

Motorcycle with Icebox, Fish Kiosks, Cold

Storage, New Freshwater Hatchery,

Freshwater Aquaculture, Matsya Seva

Kendras.

152

31. Yadgiri 762.35 New Grow out Ponds with input subsidy,

Insulated Vehicle, Cold Storage.

91

*includes beneficiaries of PMMSY covered under livelihood support during fish ban period.

*****

